
AUTOMATIC SOAP DISPENSER
Item No: 746780
Instructions for Use v001: 14/11/25

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference

ENGLISH INSTRUCTION

Power Details: Battery Type & details:4*AAA batteries
AAA battery Not Included

Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the
operation of your new AUTOMATIC SOAP DISPENSER.

Operation
1. Open the battery compartment cover on the underside of the product and insert 4 AAA alkaline batteries
correctly.Observe the polarity in the battery box.
2. Open the soap box cover.
3. Pour the required amount of hand sanitizer into the soap box.
4. Close the soap box cover.
5. Now put your hand between the infrared receiver and the infrared transmitter to enjoy the
ideal liquid.
Maintenance
1. If cleaning is required, it is recommended to gently wipe the surface of the soap dispenser with
a slightly wet towel without battery.
2. If the product is not used for a long time, empty the soap box, then put the required amount
of pure water into the soap box for about 15 times, remove the residual soapy water from the
machine, take out the battery, wipe it clean and put it in a dry place.
Matters needing attention
1. Hand sanitizer should not contain impurities.
2. Hand sanitizer should not contain high concentration of alcohol.
3. Do not immerse the product in water or wash it directly with water to avoid short circuit.
4. Do not tilt the body when installing or replenishing hand sanitizer.
5. This product can only use 4*AAA alkaline batteries. Don't mix old batteries with new ones.
6. Please place the product on a flat horizontal surface, avoid direct sunlight, strong light or close
to heat source.
7. Batteries and hand sanitizers must be replaced by adults.
8. When the new product is used for the first time, you may need to run the product several
times to remove the air in the internal pipe to get the liquid.

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
WHEN USING ANY APPLIANCE, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED:

 READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
 FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.
 NOT FOR COMMERCIAL USE.



 BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND.
TAKE CARE NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE.

 THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD
MAY CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOUMAY HAVE.

 DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES.
 DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING.
 DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR.
• DO NOT LEAVE SWITCHED ON OR UNATTENDED.

BATTERIES
• ALWAYS USE ALKALINE BATTERIES. DO NOT USE LITHIUM BATTERIES.
• BATTERY WARNING: KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. IF SWALLOWED OR PLACED INSIDE ANY

PART OF THE BODY SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION.
• INSTALL BATTERIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS POLARITY SYMBOLS. DO NOT FIT BATTERIES IN

REVERSE.
• ENSURE THE BATTERY COMPARMENT IS RE-SECURED SECURING DEVICE.
• DO NOT SHORT CIRCUIT THE BATTERY TERMINALS.
• REMOVE THE BATTERIES IF LEFT FOR LONG PERIODS.
• KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN AND PETS.
• DO NOT MIX USED AND NEW BATTERIES.
• NEVER DISPOSE OF BATTERIES IN A FIRE.
• BATTERY DISPOSAL, SPENT OR EXPIRED BATTERIES MUST BE DISPOSED OF AND RECYCLED IN

COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.
• FOLLOW THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER’S SAFETY, USAGE, AND DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS.

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
 ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AND REMOVE BATTERIES BEFORE CLEANING.
 DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER.
 DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANERS OR SHARP UTENSILS TO CLEAN THIS APPLIANCE.
 WIPE SURFACES WITH A SOFT DRY CLOTH. DRY THOROUGHLY BEFORE FURTHER USE.
 STORE THE APPLIANCE IN A COOL, DRY PLACE.

BATTERY DISPOSAL
 SPENT OR EXPIRED BATTERIES MUST BE DISPOSED SAFELY AWAY FROM CHILDREN ACCESS AND

RECYCLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS AND NOT DISPOSED IN
GENERAL HOUSEHOLD WASTE.

 FOLLOW THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER’S SAFETY, USAGE, AND DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS.
DISPOSAL

• We use recyclable or recycled packaging where
possible.

• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in
accordance with your local authority recycling
regulations.

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with
your local council authorised household waste recycling
centre for disposal.

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council authorised
household waste recycling centre for disposal.



DEUTSCHE ANLEITUNG

Stromversorgung Details: Batterietyp und Details: 4 * AAA Batterie
AAA-Batterien nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gründlich durch, bevor Sie beginnen und stellen Sie sicher, dass
Sie mit der Bedienung Ihres neuen Seifenspenders vertraut sind.

Betrieb
1. Öffnen Sie den Deckel des Batteriefachs auf der Unterseite des Produkts und setzen Sie die 4 AAA-
Alkalibatterien richtig ein. Beobachten Sie die Polarität im Batteriefach.
2. Öffnen Sie den Deckel der Seifenschale.
3. Gießen Sie die gewünschte Menge Händedesinfektionsmittel in die Seifenbox.
4. Schließen Sie den Deckel der Seifenschale.
5. Jetzt legen Sie Ihre Hand zwischen IR-Empfänger und IR-Sender und genießen Sie
Ideale Flüssigkeit.
Instandhaltung
1. Wenn eine Reinigung erforderlich ist, wird empfohlen, mit
Leicht feuchtes Handtuch ohne Batterie.
2. Wenn das Produkt längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, entleeren Sie die Seifenbox und setzen Sie dann die
gewünschte Menge
Geben Sie das reine Wasser etwa 15 mal in die Seifenbox und entfernen Sie das restliche Seifenwasser aus
Maschine, entfernen Sie die Batterie, wischen Sie sie sauber ab und stellen Sie sie an einen trockenen Ort.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1. Händedesinfektionsmittel sollten keine Verunreinigungen enthalten.
2. Händedesinfektionsmittel sollten keine hohe Alkoholkonzentration enthalten.
3. Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser oder waschen Sie es direkt mit Wasser, um einen Kurzschluss zu
vermeiden.
4. Neigen Sie Ihren Körper nicht, wenn Sie Händedesinfektionsmittel installieren oder nachfüllen.
5. Dieses Produkt kann nur 4 * AAA alkalische Batterie verwenden. Vermischen Sie nicht alte Batterien mit
neuen.
6. Please place the product on a flat horizontal surface, avoid direct sunlight, strong light or close
An die Wärmequelle.
7. Batterien und Händedesinfektionsmittel müssen von einem Erwachsenen ausgetauscht werden.
8. Sie müssen möglicherweise das Produkt mehrmals laufen, wenn Sie das neue Produkt zum ersten Mal
verwenden
Entfernen Sie die Luft in den inneren Kanälen, um Flüssigkeit zu erhalten.

Warnhinweise und Sicherheitshinweise:
Bei der Verwendung von Geräten sollten immer grundlegende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen beachtet werden:

 Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen vor Gebrauch.
 Nur für den Innenbereich zu Hause.
 Nicht für kommerzielle Zwecke.
 Vor dem Gebrauch gründlich auf Mängel prüfen und nicht verwenden, wenn Mängel festgestellt

werden. Achten Sie darauf, das Gerät nicht fallen zu lassen, da ein heftiger Aufprall zu inneren
Beschädigungen führen kann.

 Die Verwendung von Zubehör oder Zubehör, das von Stortford Coopers nicht empfohlen wird, kann
zu Verletzungen führen und jegliche Garantie, die Sie haben, ungültig machen.

 Nicht auf oder in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle platzieren.
 Bedecken Sie den Artikel während des Gebrauchs nicht in irgendeiner Weise, da dies zu einer

Überhitzung führen kann.
 Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke als für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
• Lassen Sie es nicht offen oder unbeaufsichtigt.



Batterien
• ALWAYS USE ALKALINE BATTERIES. DO NOT USE LITHIUM BATTERIES.
• BATTERY WARNING: KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. IF SWALLOWED OR PLACED INSIDE ANY

PART OF THE BODY SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION.
• Montieren Sie die Batterie gemäß dem Polaritätssymbol der Batterie. Installieren Sie die Batterie

nicht umgekehrt.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Batteriefach wieder an der Befestigung befestigt ist.
• Kurzschließen Sie die Batterieklemmen nicht.
• Entfernen Sie die Batterie, wenn sie längere Zeit gelassen wird.
• Halten Sie die Batterie von Kindern und Haustieren fern.
• Vermischen Sie nicht alte und neue Batterien.
• Entsorgen Sie die Batterie niemals in einem Feuer.
• Entsorgung von Batterien, gebrauchte oder abgelaufene Batterien müssen gemäß den Vorschriften

der lokalen Behörden entsorgt und recycelt werden.
• Befolgen Sie die Sicherheits-, Gebrauchs- und Entsorgungsanweisungen des Batterieherstellers.

Pflege- und Reinigungsanleitung
 Schalten Sie die Batterie immer aus und entfernen Sie sie vor der Reinigung.
 Nicht in Wasser eintauchen.
 Verwenden Sie weder abrasive Reinigungsmittel noch scharfe Geräte, um dieses Gerät zu reinigen.
 Wischen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. Vor der weiteren Anwendung

gründlich trocknen.
 Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort auf.

Batteriebehandlung
 Gebrauchte oder abgelaufene Batterien müssen sicher außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern

entsorgt und gemäß den Vorschriften der lokalen Behörden recycelt werden und nicht im
allgemeinen Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

 Befolgen Sie die Sicherheits-, Gebrauchs- und Entsorgungsanweisungen des Batterieherstellers.
Entsorgung

• Wir verwenden soweit möglich recycelbare oder
recycelte Verpackungen.

• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papiere und
Kartons gemäß den Recyclingvorschriften der örtlichen
Behörden.

• Entsorgen Sie das Produkt am Ende der Lebensdauer
bei einer vom Gemeinderat zugelassenen
Hausmüllrecyclingstelle.

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt am Ende der Lebensdauer bei einer vom Gemeinderat zugelassenen
Hausmüllrecyclingstelle.



INSTRUCTIONS EN FRANÇAIS

Détails de l'alimentation: Type et détails de la batterie: batterie 4 * AAA
Piles AAA non incluses

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous que vous êtes
familier avec le fonctionnement du nouveau distributeur automatique de savon.

Opérations
1. Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment de batterie sur le côté inférieur du produit et insérez correctement
les 4 piles alcalines AAA. Observez la polarité dans le compartiment de batterie.
2. Ouvrez le couvercle de la porte à savon.
3. Versez la quantité requise de désinfectant pour les mains dans la boîte à savon.
4. Fermez le couvercle de la porte à savon.
5. Maintenant, placez votre main entre le récepteur IR et l'émetteur IR et profitez
Liquide idéal.
Maintenance
1. Si le nettoyage est nécessaire, il est recommandé d'utiliser
Serviettes légèrement humides sans piles.
2. Si le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, videz la boîte à savon et mettez la quantité
requise
Mettez l'eau pure dans la boîte à savon environ 15 fois et retirez l'eau savonneuse résiduelle de
Machine, retirez la batterie, essuyez-la propre et placez-la dans un endroit sec.
Précautions
1. Hand sanitizer should not contain impurities.
2. Le désinfectant pour les mains ne doit pas contenir une forte concentration d'alcool.
3. Ne plongez pas le produit dans l'eau ou ne le nettoyez pas directement avec de l'eau pour éviter un court-
circuit.
4. Ne penchez pas votre corps lorsque vous installez ou rechargez le désinfectant pour les mains.
5. Ce produit peut seulement utiliser la batterie alcaline 4 * AAA. Ne mélangez pas de batteries anciennes
avec de nouvelles.
6. S'il vous plaît placer le produit sur une surface plate et horizontale, évitez la lumière directe du soleil, la
lumière forte ou proche
à la source de chaleur.
7. Les piles et le désinfectant pour les mains doivent être remplacés par un adulte.
8. La première fois que vous utilisez un nouveau produit, vous pourriez avoir besoin d'exécuter le produit
plusieurs fois
L'air dans les conduits internes est retiré pour obtenir le liquide.

Avertissements et consignes de sécurité:
Les précautions de sécurité élémentaires doivent toujours être respectées lors de l'utilisation de tout
appareil:

 Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant utilisation.
 Pour un usage intérieur domestique uniquement.
 Ne sont pas utilisés à des fins commerciales.
 Avant l'utilisation, vérifier minutieusement les défauts et ne pas les utiliser si des défauts sont

trouvés. Faites attention à ne pas laisser tomber l'appareil car un impact violent peut causer des
dommages internes.

 L'utilisation de tout accessoire ou accessoire déconseillé par Stortford Coopers peut causer des
blessures et annuler toute garantie que vous pourriez avoir.

 Ne pas placer sur ou à proximité d'une source de chaleur.
 Ne couvrez pas les articles de quelque manière que ce soit pendant l'utilisation, car cela pourrait

entraîner une surchauffe.



 DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR.
• Ne le laissez pas ouvert ou sans surveillance.

Batterie
• Utilisez toujours des piles alcalines. N'utilisez pas de batteries au lithium.
• Avertissement sur la batterie: Tenir hors de la portée des enfants. Consultez immédiatement un

médecin s'il est avalé ou placé sur n'importe quelle partie du corps.
• Installez la batterie selon son symbole de polarité. Ne pas installer la batterie en sens inverse.
• Assurez-vous que le compartiment de la batterie est de nouveau fixé sur le dispositif de fixation.
• Ne pas court-circuiter les bornes de la batterie.
• Retirez la batterie si elle est laissée pendant une longue période.
• Gardez les piles loin des enfants et des animaux de compagnie.
• Ne mélangez pas de batteries anciennes et nouvelles.
• Ne jamais manipuler les piles dans un incendie.
• Élimination des batteries Les batteries usagées ou périmées doivent être éliminées et recyclées

conformément aux réglementations des autorités locales.
• Suivez les instructions du fabricant de la batterie pour la sécurité, l'utilisation et l'élimination.

Instructions d'entretien et de nettoyage
 Toujours éteindre et retirer la batterie avant le nettoyage.
 Ne pas immerger dans l'eau.
 N'utilisez pas de détergents abrasifs ou d'instruments tranchants pour nettoyer cet appareil.
 Essuyer la surface avec un chiffon doux et sec. Sécher abondamment avant toute utilisation

ultérieure.
 Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec.

Manipulation des batteries
 Les piles usagées ou périmées doivent être éliminées en toute sécurité hors de portée des

enfants et recyclées conformément aux règlements des autorités locales, plutôt que dans les
ordures ménagères ordinaires.

 Suivez les instructions du fabricant de la batterie pour la sécurité, l'utilisation et l'élimination.
Disposer

• Dans la mesure du possible, nous utilisons des
emballages recyclables ou recyclés.

• Veuillez éliminer tous les emballages, papiers et cartons
conformément aux règles de recyclage des autorités
locales.

• À la fin de la durée de vie utile du produit, veuillez le
débarrasser auprès d’un centre de recyclage des
déchets ménagers autorisé par le conseil local.

À la fin de la durée de vie utile du produit, veuillez le débarrasser auprès d’un centre de recyclage
des déchets ménagers autorisé par le conseil local.



ČESKÝ NÁVOD

Podrobnosti o napájení: Typ a detaily baterie: 4 * AAA baterie
AAA baterie není součástí souboru

Přečtěte si prosím důkladně tuto příručku a ujistěte se, že jste obeznámeni s provozem nového
automatického dávkovače mýdla.

Operace
1. Otevřete víko prostoru baterií na spodní straně výrobku a správně vložte 4 alkalické baterie AAA. Sledujte
polaritu v prostoru baterií.
2. Otevřete víko nádoby na mýdlo.
3. Nalijte požadované množství dezinfekčního prostředku na ruce do krabičky na mýdlo.
4. Zavřete víko nádoby na mýdlo.
5. Nyní položte ruce mezi IR přijímač a IR vysílač a užijte si
Ideální kapalina.
údržba
1. V případě potřeby čištění se doporučuje použít
Mírně vlhký ručník bez baterie.
2. Pokud se výrobek nepoužívá po dlouhou dobu, vyprázdněte nádobu na mýdlo a vložte požadované
množství
Vložte čistou vodu do nádoby na mýdlo asi 15krát a odstraňte zbývající mýdlovou vodu z
Stroj, vyjměte baterii, otřete ji čistě a umístěte ji na suché místo.
Upozornění
1. Dezinfekční prostředek pro ruce by neměl obsahovat nečistoty.
2. Dezinfekční prostředek pro ruce by neměl obsahovat vysokou koncentraci alkoholu.
3. Neponořte výrobek do vody ani neumyjte přímo vodou, aby se zabránilo zkratu.
4. Při instalaci nebo doplňování dezinfekčního prostředku na ruce se nenaklonte.
5. Tento výrobek může používat pouze 4 * AAA alkalické baterie. Nepoužívejte staré baterie s novými.
6. Umístěte prosím výrobek na plochou vodorovnou rovinu, chránit se před přímým slunečním zářením,
silným světlem nebo blízkým
Do zdroje tepla.
7. Baterie a dezinfektor na ruce musí být vyměněn dospělým.
8. Možná budete muset spustit produkt několikrát, když používáte nový produkt poprvé
Odstraňte vzduch ve vnitřním potrubí, abyste získali kapalinu.

Upozornění a bezpečnostní pokyny:
Při používání jakéhokoli spotřebiče je třeba vždy dodržovat základní bezpečnostní opatření:

 Před použitím si prosím přečtěte všechny pokyny.
 Pouze pro domácí vnitřní použití.
 Není určeno pro komerční využití.
 Před použitím důkladně zkontrolujte vady a nepoužívejte, pokud jsou zjištěny vady. Dávejte pozor,

abyste zařízení neupustili, protože silný náraz může způsobit vnitřní poškození.
 Použití jakéhokoli příslušenství nebo příslušenství, které společnost Stortford Coopers nedoporučuje,

může způsobit zranění a zrušit jakoukoli záruku, kterou můžete mít.
 Nenechávejte na nebo v blízkosti zdroje tepla.
 Při použití nezakryjte položku žádným způsobem, protože to může vést k přehřátí.
 Nepoužívejte toto zařízení pro žádné jiné účely než určené účely.
• Nenechávejte ji otevřenou nebo bez dozoru.

Baterie
• Vždy používejte alkalické baterie. Nepoužívejte lithiové baterie.
• Upozornění na baterii: Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc,

pokud je spolknuta nebo umístěna v jakékoli části těla.



• Nainstalujte baterii podle symbolu polarity baterie. Nenainstalujte baterii zpět.
• Ujistěte se, že prostor baterie je znovu připevněn k upevňovacímu zařízení
• Nezkratujte svorky baterie.
• Pokud je ponechán po dlouhou dobu, vyjměte baterii.
• Uchovávejte baterii mimo děti a domácí zvířata.
• Nepoužívejte staré a nové baterie.
• Nikdy nezlikvidujte baterii při požáru.
• Likvidace baterií, použité nebo vypršené baterie musí být likvidovány a recyklovány v souladu s

předpisy místní správy.
• Postupujte podle pokynů výrobce baterie pro bezpečnost, používání a likvidaci.

Pokyny pro údržbu a čištění
 Před čištěním vždy vypněte a vyjměte baterii.
 Neponořte do vody.
 Nepoužívejte abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani ostré nástroje k čištění tohoto přístroje.
 Otřete povrch měkkým suchým hadříkem. Před dalším použitím důkladně vysušte.
 Uchovávejte přístroj na chladném a suchém místě.

Léčba baterií
 Použité nebo vypršelé baterie musí být bezpečně likvidovány mimo dosah dětí a recyklovány v

souladu s předpisy místní správy, nikoliv v obecném domácím odpadu.
 Postupujte podle pokynů výrobce baterie pro bezpečnost, používání a likvidaci.

Likvidace
• Pokud je to možné, používáme recyklovatelné nebo

recyklované obaly.
• Zlikvidujte všechny obaly, papíry a kartony v souladu s

předpisy místní správy o recyklaci.
• Na konci životnosti výrobku je zlikvidujte v recyklačním

středisku domácího odpadu schváleném místní radou.

Na konci životnosti výrobku je zlikvidujte v recyklačním středisku domácího odpadu schváleném
místní radou.



SLOVENSKÉ INŠTRUKCIE

Detaily o napájení: Typ batérie a detaily: 4* AAA batérie
Batéria AAA nezahrnutá

Pred začatím si dôkladne prečítajte túto návod a uistite, že ste známi s fungovaním nového automatického
mýdlového rozdelenia.

Operácia
1. Otvorte kryt priestoru batérie na dolnej strane výrobku a správne vložte 4 alkalické batérie AAA. Pozorujte
polaritu v batérie.
2. Otvorte kryt mydlho.
3. Naliejte potrebné množstvo odstrašenia ruku do mydla.
4. Zavrieť kryt mydlho.
5. Teraz položte ruku medzi infrarveným prijímavom a infrarveným vysielajcom, aby si užívať
Ideálna tekutina.
Údržba
1. Ak je potrebné čistenie, odporúča sa jemne otrkať povrch mydlového rozpúšťania s
Trochu mokrý uterák bez batérie.
2. Ak sa produkt nepoužije dlho, vyprázdnite mýdlo škatuľku, potom položte požadované množstvo
Z čistej vody do mýdlho škatuľa asi 15-krát odstrániť zbytkovú mýdlú vodu z
Stroj, vytiaľ batérii, vyčistite ju a položte ju na suché miesto.
Prednostné opatrenia
1. Ručné odstrašenie nemá obsahovať nečistoty.
2. Ručné odstrašenie nemá obsahovať vysokú koncentráciu alkoholu.
3. Nezoruj prírobek do vody alebo ho priamo umyť vodou, aby sa zabránilo krátkom prevodu.
4. Nekonávajte telo pri inštalácii alebo doplnenie odstraňovacia ruku.
5. Tento produkt môže používať iba 4* AAA alkalické batérie. Nemiešajte staré batérie s novými.
6. Prosím umístte produkt na plochý vodorovný povrch, vyhnúť sa priamom slnečnom svetle, silném svetlu
alebo
Na zdroj teply.
7. Batérie a odstraňovacie látky sa musia nahradiť dospelými.
8. Keď sa nový produkt použije prvýkrát, možno budete potrebovať spustiť produkt niekoľko
Čas odstrániť vzduch vo vnútornej trubice, aby sa dostal tekutinu.

Varovania a pokyny pre bezpečnosť:
Pri používaní akékoľvek zariadenia sa majú vždy dodržiavať základné bezpečnostné

 Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky pokyny.
 Len pre domácich vnútorných použití.
 Nie na komerčné použitie.
 Pred použitím dôkladne skontrolujte či akékoľvek vady a ak sa zistí chýby nepoužívajte. Dostaňte

pozor, aby neodpustili spotrebovie, pretože ťažké nárazy môžu spôsobiť
 Používanie akékoľvek príslušenstva alebo prílohy, ktoré nie odporúča Coopers of Stortford, môže

spôsobiť zranenia a zrušiť akékoľvek záruku, ktoré
 Neumiestňujte na zdroje tepla ani blízko.
 Nepokrývajte položku v používaní, pretože to môže spôsobiť prehrievanie.
 Nepoužívajte toto zariadenie pre žiadne iné použitie ako určené použitie, na ktoré je určené.
• Nechávajte zapnuté alebo nechávajte bez pozornosti.

Batérie
• Vždy používajte alkalické batérie. Nepoužívajte lítiové batérie.
• Varovanie batérie: Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. Ak prehltite alebo umiestnite do ktorej časti

tela, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
• Inštalujte batérie v súlade s jeho symbolom polarity. Nepadajte batérie opratne.



• Uistite, že porovnanie batérie je opätovne zabezpečené zabezpečenie
• Neobklúdajte batérie terminály.
• Ak zostane dlhé doby, odstráňte batérie.
• Držte batérie ďaleko od detí a zvieratkov.
• Nemiešajte použité a nové batérie.
• Nikdy neodstráňte batérie do ohňa.
• Zlikvidáciu batérie, vytrvané alebo vyplynulé batérie musia byť zlikvidované a recyklované v súlade s

predpismi miestnej
• Podľa pokyny pre bezpečnosť, používanie a zneškodňovanie výrobca batérie.

Pokyny na starostlivosť a čistenie
 Pred čistením vždy vypnite a odstráňte batérie.
 Neponoť do vody.
 Nepoužívajte brasivé čistenie alebo ostré prístroje na čistenie tohto prístroja.
 Otrite povrchy mäkkou suchou tkanou. Pred ďalším použitím dôkladne vysušite.
 Strojbiček uchovávajte na chladnom, suchommieste.

Odstránenie batérie
 Vytrelené alebo vyplynulé batérie musia byť bezpečne zlikvidované pred prístupom detí a

recyklované v súlade s predpismi miestnej orgány a nemajú sa zlikvidované do
 Podľa pokyny pre bezpečnosť, používanie a zneškodňovanie výrobca batérie.

Zneškodenie
• Používáme recyklovateľné alebo recyklované balenie,

keď je to
• Prosím zlikvidujte všetky balenia, papier, škatuly v

súlade s predpismi o recyklácii miestnej orgány.
• Na konci životnosti produktu sa skončíte na

zneškodenie u miestnej rady povoleného
recyklingového centra domácich odpadov.

Na konci životnosti produktu sa skončíte na zneškodenie u miestnej rady povoleného
recyklingového centra domácich odpadov.
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